## IN THE MATTER OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT ACT S.B.C. 2002, c.43

(Act) AND

An application to amend Environmental Certificate (M96-07)
held by
Mount Polley Mining Corporation
Mount Polley Copper/Gold Project
Order to Pay Fees under
Environmental Assessment Fee Regulation (50/2014)
(Fee Regulation)

Fee for Certificate Amendment under section 6 of the Fee Regulation

## WHEREAS:

- A. Imperial Metals Corporation received project certification in the form of a Mine Development Certificate on or about October 6<sup>th</sup>, 1992 and that this Certificate continued in force as a Project Approval Certificate # M96-07 pursuant to the *Environmental Assessment Act* R.S.B.C 1996, c.119 and as an environmental assessment certificate *Environmental Assessment Act*, S.B.C 2002, c.43.
- B. The Environmental Assessment Certificate #M96-07 was transferred to the Mount Polley Holding Company which subsequently changed its name to the Mount Polley Mining Corporation.
- C. Under section 19 of the Act, Mount Polley Mining Corporation applied to the Executive Director to amend the Certificate.
- D. On receiving an application under section 19 of the Act, the Executive Director may make an order requiring the payment of a fee for receiving the request under section 6 of the Fee Regulation.
- E. The Executive Director has taken into account the factors for reducing or increasing the fee set out in section 6 of the Fee Regulation and has set the fee for receiving the application for amendment of the Environmental Assessment Certificate at \$10,000 plus applicable taxes.
- F. Pursuant to section 4 of the Act, the Executive Director has delegated to the undersigned, powers and functions under the Act, including the power to issue orders under the Fee Regulation.

## **NOW THEREFORE:**

Pursuant to section 6 of the Fee Regulation, I order that Mount Polley Mining Corporation remit a payment of \$10,000 plus applicable taxes to the Minister of Finance, Province of British Columbia, by the due date on the accompanying invoice.

Fern Stockman

Project Assessment Manager

**Environmental Assessment Office** 

- Staz

Dated April 25, 2016